

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON

SUSAN CLARK,
for herself and/or on behalf of all others similarly situated,
Plaintiff-Appellant,
v.
EDDIE BAUER LLC and EDDIE BAUER PARENT, LLC,
Defendants-Appellees.

Western District of Washington Case No. 2:20-cv-01106-JCC
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit No. 2135334
Supreme Court No. S069438

On Acceptance of the Certified Question from the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

Question Certified on April 14, 2022
Author of Order: Christen, Presiding Judge
Before: Christen, Bybee, and Bea, Circuit Judges

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, NATIONAL RETAIL
FEDERATION, RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER INC., AND
OREGON BUSINESS & INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

**COMPLEX APPELLATE
LITIGATION GROUP LLP**
Anna-Rose Mathieson, OSB No. 212265
Kelly Woodruff
96 Jessie Street
San Francisco, California 94105
Telephone: (415) 649-6700
Email: annarose.mathieson@calg.com
Attorneys for Amici Curiae

October 2022

(Continued)

**SCHWABE, WILLIAMSON &
WYATT, PC**

Sara Kobak, OSB No. 023495
1211 SW 5th Avenue, No. 1900
Portland, OR 97204
Tel: (503) 222-9981
skobak@schwabe.com

STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP

Michael Vatis, pro hac vice
1114 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
Tel: (212) 506-3900
mvatis@steptoe.com

*Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees Eddie Bauer LLC and
Eddie Bauer Parent, LLC*

HATTIS & LUKACS

Che Corrington, OSB No. 216151
400 108th Avenue, NE, Suite 500
Bellevue, WA 98004
Tel: (425) 233-8650
che@hattislaw.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant Susan Clark

OREGON DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Denise G. Fjordbeck, OSB No. 822578
Christopher A. Perdue, OSB No. 136166
1162 Court St. NE
Salem, OR 97301-4096
Tel: (503) 378-4402
denise.fjordbeck@doj.state.or.us
chris.perdue@doj.state.or.us

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Oregon Department of Justice

MERTENS LAW, LLC

Chris Mertens, OSB No. 092230
1040 NE 44th Ave. Suite 4
Portland, OR 97213
Tel: (503) 836-7673
Chris@MertensCSBLaw.com

THE LAW OFFICE OF

KELLY D. JONES
Kelly Jones, OSB No. 074217
819 SE Morrison St., Suite 255
Portland, OR 97214
Tel: (503) 847-4329
KellyDonovanJones@gmail.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Oregon Consumer Justice

October 2022

(Continued)

SUGERMAN DAHAB

Nadia H. Dahab, OSB No. 125630
707 SW Washington Street Ste. 600
Portland, OR 97205
Tel: (503) 228-6474
nadia@sugermandahab.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Oregon Trial Lawyers Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authoritiesii

Introduction 1

Question Presented..... 3

Discussion 4

 I. Advertising a higher reference price does not by itself
 cause consumers any ascertainable loss and therefore
 does not create a private cause of action under Oregon’s
 UTPA. 4

 A. Courts consistently hold that the purchase price of a
 product is only an “ascertainable loss” if the
 consumer received something different than
 promised. 5

 B. Disappointment that a product had not previously
 sold at a higher amount cannot constitute
 “ascertainable loss” as a matter of law. 11

 II. Allowing private consumers to bring reference pricing
 claims will harm both businesses and consumers. 18

Conclusion..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Belcastro v. Burberry Limited</i> , No 16-cv-1080, 2017 WL 744596 (SDNY Feb. 23, 2017)	10, 12, 20
<i>Clark v. Eddie Bauer LLC</i> , 30 F4th 1151 (2022)	3, 9
<i>Feitler v. The Animation Celection, Inc.</i> , 170 Or App 702, 13 P3d 1044 (2000)	8
<i>Gattinella v. Michael Kors (USA) Inc.</i> , No 14-05731 (SDNY 2014)	20
<i>Gerboc v. ContextLogic, Inc.</i> , 867 F3d 675 (6th Cir 2017)	10, 12, 13
<i>Hennessey v. Gap, Inc.</i> , 4:19-CV-01867-SEP, 2022 WL 4447399 (ED Mo Sept 23, 2022)	12, 13, 14
<i>Johnson v. Jos. A. Bank Clothiers, Inc.</i> , 2:13-CV-756, 2014 WL 4129576 (SD Ohio 2014)	7, 12, 20
<i>Kim v. Carter’s Inc.</i> , 598 F3d 362 (7th Cir 2010)	10, 20
<i>Mulligan v. QVC, Inc.</i> , 382 Ill App 3d 620, 888 NE2d 1190 (2008)	10
<i>Pearson v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 358 Or 88, 361 P3d 3 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Robey v. PVH Corp.</i> , 495 F Supp 3d 311 (SDNY 2020)	9, 10, 11, 18
<i>Schertzer v. Kate Spade & Co., LLC</i> , No 19-330 (SD Cal 2019)	20
<i>Scott v. Western Int’l Sales, Inc.</i> , 267 Or 512, 517 P2d 661 (1973)	8
<i>Shaulis v. Nordstrom, Inc.</i> , 865 F3d 1 (1st Cir 2017)	<i>passim</i>

<i>State ex rel. Rosenblum v. Living Essentials, LLC</i> , 313 Or App 176, 497 P3d 730 (2021).....	5
<i>Stillmock v. Weis Markets, Inc.</i> , 385 Fed Appx 267 (2010)	18, 22
<i>Weigel v. Ron Tonkin Chevrolet Co.</i> , 298 Or 127, 690 P2d 488 (1984)	7, 8

Statutes

ORS 31.710	11
ORS 646.608(1)	1, 2, 4, 5
ORS 646.638(1)	3, 4, 21

Other Authorities

Journal of Consumer Research, Inc., <i>High Quality or Poor Value: When Do Consumers Make Different Conclusions About the Same Product?</i> , Science Daily (Oct 22, 2012)	16
Phil Town, <i>The Important Difference Between Price and Value</i> , Forbes, Money (Jan 4, 2018).....	15
R. Pitofsky, R. Shaheen, and A. Mudge, <i>Pricing Laws Are No Bargain for Consumers</i> , 18-SUM Antitrust (2004).....	19, 20
Ralf Leszinski and Michael V. Marn, <i>Setting Value, Not Price</i> , McKinsey Quarterly (Feb 1, 1997)	15
T. Muris, <i>Economics and Consumer Protection</i> , 60 Antitrust LJ 103 (1991)	19, 21
